





## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.7/2020

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Narendra Prakash Chouhan.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office the BDO, Khagarijan Dev. Block.

Date of hearing : 17.11.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 17 11 2020

- 1. The Appellant Narendra Prakash Chouhan is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the BDO, Khagarijan Dev. Block Md. Muktar Uddin Ahmed, Asstt Engineer is present. The First Appellate Authority & CEO of Nagaon Zilla Parishad has submitted a written statement dated 13.11.2020 which is entered into records.
- 2. On perusal of the case records, it is seen that the SPIO of Khagarijan Dev. Block vide letter dated 20.11.2019 addressed to the petitioner Sri Narendra Prakash Chouhan mentioning that the TPs concerning four bills are available with him which are already been furnished to the appellant and TPs relating to four more bills are not available with him and therefore he has not produced.
- 3. The petitioner stated that the RTI reply is incomplete and he wants the remaining information of TPs. The SPIO stated that the vendor brings the TPs for bulk supply and sometimes they do not give copy of such TPs when they supply to various blocks in pick meal.
- 4. The Commission is of the view that even if the vendor brings TPs in bulks he can as well submits photocopies of such bulk TPs mentioning how such bulk TPs are used to supply material to different blocks.
- 5. The Commission therefore, directs the SPIO of the Office of the Khagarijan Dev. Block to collect the photocopies of such TPs and furnish the same to the petitioner.
- 6. With the above direction, the complaint petition dated 24.1.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission **Memo No. SIC/ NGN.7/2020** 

Dtd. 17.11.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. Md. Muktar Uddin Ahmed, SPIO of the Office of the Khagarijan Dev. Block, Dist- Nagaon for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority of the Office of the CEO, Nagaon Zilla Parishad, Dist- Nagaon PIN-782001 for information.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Narendra Prakash Chouhan, Vill- Majarati, P.O- Majarati Dist-Nagaon, PIN-782002 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission